

No. 08-861

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND  
BECKSTEAD AND WATTS, LLP, PETITIONERS

*v.*

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD,  
ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

DAVID M. BECKER  
*General Counsel*  
MARK D. CAHN  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
JACOB H. STILLMAN  
*Solicitor*  
JOHN W. AVERY  
*Senior Litigation Counsel  
Securities and Exchange  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
CURTIS E. GANNON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
MARK B. STERN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 2

Summary of argument . . . . . 11

Argument:

I. Special statutory review procedures barred the district court from exercising jurisdiction over petitioners’ challenge . . . . . 15

II. Congress validly vested the appointment of members of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board in the Securities and Exchange Commission . . . . . 23

    A. Congress vested the SEC with comprehensive supervision and control over Board activities . . . . 24

    B. Unlike the SEC Commissioners who oversee their activities, Board members are not principal officers . . . . . 29

    C. The Commission is a “Department” within the meaning of the Appointments Clause, with the Commissioners as its “Head” . . . . . 37

III. Congress did not violate separation-of-powers principles by creating the Board . . . . . 42

Conclusion . . . . . 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*American Power & Light Co. v. SEC*, 329 U.S. 90 (1946) . . . . . 18

*Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC*, 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 869 (1988) . . . . . 18

IV

| Cases—continued:   | Page                              |
|--|-----------------------------------|
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714<br>(1986) .....   | 23, 33, 36, 51, 52, 53            |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....  | 29                                |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....   | 20                                |
| <i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61<br>(2001) .....  | 22                                |
| <i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651<br>(1997) .....  | 9, 13, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 47, 51 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast<br/>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568<br>(1988) ..... | 42                                |
| <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 232 (1980) .....   | 22                                |
| <i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 69 (3d Cir.<br>1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1074 (1980) .....           | 16, 18                            |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868<br>(1991) .....  | 13, 23, 31, 32, 37, 38, 39, 43    |
| <i>Gordon v. NYSE</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975) .....  | 4, 24, 25                         |
| <i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436<br>(2009) .....  | 20                                |
| <i>Hennen, Ex parte</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839) .....   | 44, 45                            |
| <i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602<br>(1935) .....   | 14, 42, 48                        |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....   | 23, 53, 54                        |
| <i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) .....  | 21                                |
| <i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S.<br>374 (1995) .....  | 22, 29                            |
| <i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....  | 21                                |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....   | 21                                |

| Cases—continued:  | Page                                       |
|---|--|
| <i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479<br>(1991) .....  | 21   |
| <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. NASD</i> , 616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980) .....                      | 15   |
| <i>Metropolitan Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252<br>(1991) ..... | 52   |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....   | 52   |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654<br>(1988) .....   | 10, 23, 32, 33, 34, 38, 44, 45, 47, 49, 52 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52<br>(1926) .....   | 14, 23, 34, 44, 46                         |
| <i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....  | 4, 15, 25, 32                              |
| <i>National Cable Television Ass'n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974) .....                                       | 35   |
| <i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....                                | 19   |
| <i>R.H. Johnson &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 855 (1952) .....                    | 17, 18                                     |
| <i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1033 (1989) .....       | 43   |
| <i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....   | 22   |
| <i>Shultz v. SEC</i> , 614 F.2d 561 (7th Cir. 1980) .....   | 32   |
| <i>Silver v. USPS</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991) .....   | 40   |
| <i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) .....   | 17, 18                                     |
| <i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943) .....   | 50   |
| <i>Swirsky v. NASD</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997) .....  | 15   |

VI

| Cases—continued:   | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C.),<br>aff'd <i>sub nom. Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714<br>(1986) ..... | 36            |
| <i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200<br>(1994) .....  | 12, 18, 21    |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....   | 52            |
| <i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508<br>(1879) .....   | 23, 37, 41    |
| <i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385<br>(1868) .....   | 37, 41        |
| <i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483<br>(1886) .....   | 34, 44, 46    |
| <i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946) .....  | 18            |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 124 U.S. 525 (1888) .....  | 41            |
| <i>Whitney Nat'l Bank v. Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust<br/>Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965) .....                                     | 15, 18        |
| <i>Wiener v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 349 (1958) .....   | 42            |
| <i>Wonsover v. SEC</i> , 205 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....   | 51            |
| Constitution, statutes and regulations:  |               |
| U.S. Const.:   |               |
| Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| Art. III .....   | 31            |
| Amend. IV .....  | 18            |
| Act of June 25, 1938, ch. 677, 52 Stat. 1070 .....   | 25            |
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 22            |
| Classification Act of 1923, ch. 265, § 2, 42 Stat.<br>1488 .....   | 40            |

VII

| Statutes and regulations—continued:                                  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 40, 1 Stat. 72:                           |               |
| § 1, 1 Stat. 73 .....  | 40            |
| § 7, 1 Stat. 76 .....  | 40            |
| Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116                 |               |
| Stat. 745 (15 U.S.C. 7201 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....                     | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7201(13) .....   | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. 7202(a) .....  | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7202(b)(1) .....   | 7, 17, 27, 33 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7202(c) .....  | 7             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211-7219 (Tit. I, §§ 101-109,<br>116 Stat. 750-771) ..... | 2, 52         |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(a) .....  | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(b) .....  | 21            |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(c) .....  | 3             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(c)(5) .....   | 3             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(e)(4) .....   | 6, 49         |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(e)(5)(A) .....  | 6             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(e)(6) .....   | 6, 45, 49, 52 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(f) .....  | 3             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(f)(1) .....   | 27            |
| 15 U.S.C. 7211(g)(1) .....   | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. 7212-7215 .....  | 2, 3          |
| 15 U.S.C. 7212(a) .....  | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7212(b)(3) .....   | 2, 17         |
| 15 U.S.C. 7213(a)(1) .....   | 2             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7214 .....   | 5             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7214(a) .....  | 2             |

VIII

| Statutes and regulations—continued: | Page              |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. 7214(b) . . . . .         | 3                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7214(b)(2) . . . . .      | 3, 33             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7214(c) . . . . .         | 26                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7214(h) . . . . .         | 5                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(b)(1) . . . . .      | 3, 5, 26          |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(b)(2)(D) . . . . .   | 5, 26             |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(b)(3) . . . . .      | 17                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(b)(4) . . . . .      | 5                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(b)(4)(A) . . . . .   | 50                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(c) . . . . .         | 3                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(e) . . . . .         | 5                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7215(e)(1) . . . . .      | 35                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217 . . . . .            | 40                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(a) . . . . .         | 3                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(b)(2) . . . . .      | 4, 26, 35         |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(b)(4) . . . . .      | 15, 16, 26        |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(b)(5) . . . . .      | 5, 26, 33         |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(c) . . . . .         | 15                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(c)(2) . . . . .      | 5, 6, 17, 26, 32  |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(c)(3) . . . . .      | 6                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(1) . . . . .      | 6, 28, 35, 36     |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(2) . . . . .      | 6                 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(3) . . . . .      | 6, 45, 50, 51, 52 |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(3)(A) . . . . .   | 50                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(3)(B) . . . . .   | 50                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(3)(C) . . . . .   | 51                |
| 15 U.S.C. 7218 . . . . .            | 7                 |



IX

| Statutes and regulations—continued:                               | Page       |
|---|------------|
| 15 U.S.C. 7219(a) .....   | 6          |
| 15 U.S.C. 7219(b) .....   | 6, 28, 53  |
| 15 U.S.C. 7219(d) .....   | 6, 28      |
| 15 U.S.C. 7219(d)(1) .....  | 6, 35      |
| 15 U.S.C. 7219(g) .....   | 35         |
| Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i> ... | 4          |
| 15 U.S.C. 78d(a) .....  | 37, 39, 43 |
| 15 U.S.C. 78d(b) .....  | 38         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78f .....   | 24         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78o-3 .....   | 25         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78q(a)(1) .....   | 3          |
| 15 U.S.C. 78q(b)(1) .....   | 3          |
| 15 U.S.C. 78s .....   | 15         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78s(b) .....  | 15         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1) .....   | 16         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78s(c) .....  | 5          |
| 15 U.S.C. 78s(d)(2) .....   | 5, 17      |
| 15 U.S.C. 78s(e)(1) .....   | 5          |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u .....   | 7          |
| 15 U.S.C. 78u(a)(1) .....   | 39         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78w(a)(1) .....   | 39         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78y(a) .....  | 4, 17      |
| 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)-(b) .....  | 15         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78y(a)(1) .....   | 15         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78y(b) .....  | 16         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78y(b)(1) .....   | 15         |
| 15 U.S.C. 78y(c)(1) .....   | 15         |

| Statutes and regulations—continued:                                 | Page |
|---|------|
| 5 U.S.C. 4802(b) .....  | 38   |
| 7 U.S.C. 2(a)(6)(A) .....   | 42   |
| 7 U.S.C. 2(a)(6)(C) .....   | 42   |
| 10 U.S.C. 3013 .....  | 35   |
| 15 U.S.C. 77s(a) .....  | 39   |
| 15 U.S.C. 77t(a) .....  | 39   |
| 21 U.S.C. 379h .....  | 36   |
| 21 U.S.C. 393(d) .....  | 35   |
| 26 U.S.C. 7803(a) .....   | 35   |
| 28 U.S.C. 49 .....  | 40   |
| 28 U.S.C. 152(a)(1) .....   | 40   |
| 28 U.S.C. 631(a) .....  | 40   |
| 28 U.S.C. 671-672 .....   | 40   |
| 28 U.S.C. 751(a) .....  | 40   |
| 42 U.S.C. 2214 .....  | 36   |
| 46 U.S.C. 301(c) .....  | 42   |
| 50 U.S.C. 403–4a .....  | 35   |
| Reorg. Plan No. 8 of 1950, § 1(b)(2), 5 U.S.C. App. at<br>567 ..... | 42   |
| Reorg. Plan No. 10 of 1950, 5 U.S.C. App. at 567:                   |      |
| § 1(a), 5 U.S.C. App. at 568 .....                                  | 41   |
| § 1(b)(2), 5 U.S.C. App. at 568 .....                               | 41   |
| Reorg. Plan No. 1 of 1980, 5 U.S.C. App. at 682:                    |      |
| § 1(b)(1), 5 U.S.C. App. at 682 .....                               | 42   |
| § 1(b)(2), 5 U.S.C. App. at 682 .....                               | 42   |

XI

| Miscellaneous:   | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>Applicability of Exec. Order No. 12674 to Personnel of Reg'l Fishery Mgmt. Councils</i> , 17 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 150 (1993) .....  | 33     |
| <i>Authority of Civil Serv. Comm'n to Appoint a Chief Examiner</i> , 37 Op. Att'y Gen. 227 (1933) .....  | 40     |
| 69 Fed. Reg. (2004):   |        |
| p. 29,150 .....  | 26     |
| p. 31,850 .....  | 26     |
| 71 Fed. Reg. (2006):   |        |
| p. 41,998 .....  | 28     |
| p. 41,999 .....  | 28, 29 |
| p. 42,000 .....  | 28     |
| 72 Fed. Reg. (2007):   |        |
| p. 42,169 .....  | 4      |
| p. 73,052 .....  | 29, 37 |
| 3 Office of the Gen. Counsel, U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....  | 36     |
| Office of the Inspector Gen., SEC, <i>Audit No. 412, Audit of Oversight of PCAOB</i> (Sept. 22, 2006) < <a href="http://www.sec-oig.gov/Reports/AuditsInspections/2006/412final.pdf">http://www.sec-oig.gov/Reports/AuditsInspections/2006/412final.pdf</a> > .....              | 27, 28 |
| Public Company Accounting Oversight Board:   |        |
| <i>Release No. 104-2005-082, Inspection of Beckstead &amp; Watts, LLP</i> (Sept. 28, 2005) < <a href="http://www.pcaobus.org/Inspections/Public_Reports/2005/Beckstead_and_Watts.pdf">http://www.pcaobus.org/Inspections/Public_Reports/2005/Beckstead_and_Watts.pdf</a> > ..... | 7      |

XII

| Miscellaneous—continued:  | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>Rules of the Board</i> (visited Oct. 12, 2009)<br>< <a href="http://www.pcaobus.org/Rules/Rules_of_the_Board/index.aspx">http://www.pcaobus.org/Rules/<br/>Rules_of_the_Board/index.aspx</a> > ..... | 5    |
| <i>2008 Annual Report</i> (2009) < <a href="http://www.pcaobus.org/About_the_PCAOB/Annual_Reports/2008.pdf">http://www.<br/>pcaobus.org/About_the_PCAOB/<br/>Annual_Reports/2008.pdf</a> > .....        | 28   |
| S. Rep. No. 1455, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938) .....   | 25   |
| S. Rep. No. 75, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975) .....  | 25   |
| S. Rep. No. 205, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002) .....   | 4    |
| <i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the<br/>President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel<br>124 (1996) .....   | 39   |
| 1 Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English<br/>Language</i> (1828) .....   | 37   |
